
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 11th February, 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 
 

Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made 
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations 
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the 
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable pecuniary interests in 
accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Public Participation  

Public Document Pack



 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee..   
 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services three 
clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please 
contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 5 February 2021 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for 
further details. 

 

5.   Business items  
 

6.   Pay Policy AG041 (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 
Lisa Kirkman 

Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 
to the agenda pack. 

 

 
3 February 2021 
 
Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848221  email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: 

Power (Liberal Democrats)                     

Vice-Chairperson: 

Bronk (Liberal Democrats) 

  

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 

Gemmell 

Godfrey 

Mather 

 

Becker 

Craske 

Williams 

 

Deputy Members 
 

Lumby and Miller Bentote and Laming 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 
 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Audit and Governance Committee  – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 
2, Article 9)  
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.00pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.00pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 

NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services three 
clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Committee, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 5 February 2021 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for 
further details. 

 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

AG041 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
11 FEBRUARY 2021 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Risk  

Contact Officer:  Robert O’Reilly (Service Lead: HR)    Tel No: 01962 848131 Email 
ROReilly@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This Pay Policy Statement is provided in accordance with Section 38(1) of the 
Localism Act 2011 and will be updated annually from 1 April each year. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement sets out Winchester City Council’s policies relating to the 
pay of its workforce for the financial year 2021/22, in particular: 

 the remuneration of its Chief Officers; 

 the remuneration of its “lowest paid employees”; and 

 the relationship between: 
o the remuneration of its Chief Officers and 
o the remuneration of its employees who are not Chief Officers. 

 
The purpose of the statement is to provide an open and transparent framework that 
ensures clarity, fairness and consistency in the remuneration of Chief Officers. It also 
ensures that employees at all levels of the Council are remunerated on a fair and 
equitable basis in accordance with equality legislation. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2021/22 is recommended 
to Council for adoption. 

2. That in approving the Pay Policy Statement, which includes references to the 
government’s Exit Pay Cap legislation, that Council note the Pay Policy will be 
amended, if needed, to accord with the decision of the current Judicial Review 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



  AG041 
 

 

and comply with any revised legislation.  The amendment is delegated to the 
Strategic Director: Resources in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 
Chair of Audit and Governance Committee.    

 

Page 6



  AG041 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 Publishing an Annual Pay Policy Statement demonstrates an open and 
transparent approach to determining how council employees are 
remunerated.  Remuneration comparisons are undertaken with similar local 
authorities to ensure that the council achieve good value with its approach.  
Defining key principles of how remuneration is determined contributes to the 
objective of achieving a balanced budget and stable council finances.  
 

1 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

1.2 There are no additional financial implications for the council in adopting this 
Pay Policy Statement.  The proposed 2021/22 budget fully reflects the 
assumptions in the Pay Policy Statement. 

1.3 The level of remuneration is a very important factor in both recruitment and 
retention of staff.  There is a need to balance affordability and value for money 
with creating a reward framework that ensures the council can recruit, retain, 
motivate and develop employees who have the skills and capabilities 
necessary to ensure the continued provision of high quality services. 

2 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 takes full account of the Secretary of 
State’s guidance in relation to open and transparent reporting of senior level 
pay in addition to relevant legislative requirements.  This includes ensuring 
that there is an appropriate relationship between the remuneration levels of 
our senior managers and of all other employees. 

3.2 The Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 takes account of:  
 

 the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government in February 2015  

 Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under S40 of 
Localism Act 2011 issued in February 2012  

 Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under S40 of 
Localism Act 2011 Supplementary Guidance issued in February 2013  

 guidance issued by the Joint National Council (JNC) for Local Authority 
Chief Executives on pay policy statements, published in November 
2011 and supplementary notes published in January and March 2012  

 The Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2016  

 The Repayment of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2015  

 Employment and equalities legislation affecting local authority 
employers, where relevant.  
 

Page 7



  AG041 
 

 

 

 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 The overall approach to remuneration for all employees, including senior 
management is based on: 

 

 compliance with equal pay, discrimination and other relevant employment 
legislation such as the Equality Act 2010; and  

 ensuring that our overall remuneration packages position the council as 
an “employer of choice” and that as such our “total reward package” is 
competitive within the local government and public sector markets. 

 
4.2 In the application of the remuneration framework, the council takes into 

account market rate
[...]
ration bandings. 

 
Positioning the council as 
an Employer of Choice 

Legal 
Failure to comply with the 
publication requirements 
of the  Localism Act 2011, 
resulting in adverse local 
media coverage or legal 
challenge 

 
Pay policy review is 
embedded within the 
committee work 
programme to ensure 
annual publication. 

 

Innovation   

Reputation 
Failure to recruit / retain 
necessary, high-quality 
employees leading to 
service delivery delays / 
failures. 

 
Assessment of market 
rates and individual 
performance combined 
with consistent application 
of remuneration bandings. 

 

Other 
Potential increase in 
sickness absence 
amongst lower paid staff if 
they do not believe their 
contribution to the council 
is valued. 

Revisions to the pay 
scales implemented during 
April 2019 improved the 
basic pay for staff; the 
council remains a Living 
Wage Foundation 
employer. 

 

 
11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

11.1 Government has sought to encourage transparency on remuneration and as 
such every council is required to prepare and adopt a Pay Policy Statement 
and have that statement approved by Council.  The Pay Policy Statement 
must contain the policy for the remuneration of the council’s employees on 
appointment, subsequent progression and any use of bonus or performance 
related pay.  There are specific requirements as to the appointment of Chief 
Officers set out in the council’s Constitution.  The Pay Policy Statement sets 

Page 9



  AG041 
 

 

 

out the approach to the remuneration of Chief Officers on their ceasing to hold 
office or to be employed by the authority. 

11.2 The Localism Act 2011 (“The Act”) requires councils to define ‘lowest paid 
employees’, to consider the relationship between the remuneration of the 
highest and lowest paid and to explain the rationale for their approach and to 
publish details of pay relativities to encourage fairness in remuneration. 

11.3 The Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 does not contain any substantial changes 
to those considered previously with the following exception: the government 
enacted the Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations on 4th November 2020. 
This means that the council cannot pay more than £95,000 in exit pay costs 
when an employee leaves the council for any reason. This covers 
redundancy; settlement agreements and early retirement.  

11.4 The costs include redundancy payments and ‘pension strain’ costs (the 
charge to the council by the Hampshire Pension Fund for allowing an 
employee to take accrued pension without an age related actuarial reduction). 
The issue of whether ‘pension strain’ should be in the regulations is subject to 
judicial review. The Exit Pay Regulations allow councils to apply to the 
government for a waiver if they wish to pay more than £95,000 following a 
decision of full council. Therefore the Pay Policy Statement adds the need for 
a waiver if costs exceed £95,000 under the sections on redundancy 
payments; settlement payments; and early retirements. If the judicial review is 
successful these references will be removed for redundancy and early 
retirement exit payments.  

11.5 The Pay Policy Statement sets principles and rules relating to the 
remuneration of senior employees.  It does not set out the details of individual 
payments made in accordance with these principles – although there are 
separate requirements for the publication of payments made to senior staff in 
the annual statement of accounts. 

 
12 KEY POLICY ISSUES 
 
12.1 There are a number of matters to note in the attached Pay Policy Statement: 

a) The Policy uses the term “Chief Officers” to identify senior employees, 
or those in receipt of the highest remuneration.  This reflects a 
requirement in the Act, where the definition covers a number of senior 
posts which for Winchester City Council equates to senior posts paid at 
Scale 10 and above.  The Policy recommends the current practice of 
adopting national pay schemes and job evaluation procedures as a 
basis for determining remuneration, and so which posts cross the 
threshold for consideration under the Pay Policy. 

b) The definition of “lowest paid employees”, required to show pay 
relativities, draws on Scale 2 of the pay scales.  The ratio of 
remuneration for highest to lowest paid is under 10:1 – the benchmark 
set by Government. 

Page 10



  AG041 
 

 

 

c) The City Council is a ‘Living Wage Employer’ which means that a 
nationally agreed minimum hourly rate of pay is applied to directly 
employed employees. 

d) The Policy also covers increases and additions to remuneration for 
example, bonus payments.  This is already covered by our adopted 
pay scheme and policies on annual incremental increases, which the 
Policy refers to.  The Policy also makes clear at present the council has 
not adopted performance related pay or a system of bonus payments, 
and sets out the policy on payment of honoraria. 

e) There is transparency on payments to those leaving employment, and 
so the Act requires the council to publish a policy on severance 
payments.    

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

NONE 

Other Background Documents:- 

The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020 (referred to as “The 
Exit Pay Cap legislation” in the Pay Policy Statement) 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1 – Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 

  

Page 11



  AG041 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Winchester City Council 
Pay Policy Statement – Financial Year 2021/22 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This Pay Policy Statement is provided in accordance with Section 38(1) of 

the Localism Act 2011 and will be updated annually from 1 April each year. 
 
1.2 The Pay Policy Statement sets out Winchester City Council’s policies 

relating to the remuneration of its workforce for the financial year 
2021/22, in particular: 

 

 the remuneration of its Chief Officers 

 the remuneration of its “lowest paid employees” 

 the relationship between: 
o the re
[...]
ncrements where performance 
has not met the required standard and where this has been raised with the 
employee formally.  Beyond annual increments awarded in this way, the 
council does not offer performance related pay to any employee. 

 
4.7.2 Subject to approval from the appropriate Corporate Head of Service and 

Strategic Director, an employee may receive more than 1 increment in any 
financial year. 

 
4.8 Pension 

 
4.8.1  All employees, as a result of their employment, are eligible to join the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).   
 
 

4.8.2  In addition to the employee’s own contribution, the council makes a 
contribution of 16.1% towards the pension of each member of the LGPS 
scheme1. 

 
4.9 Remuneration on appointment and promotion 

 
4.9.1 The starting salary on appointment or following promotion will normally be 

based on the appointee’s level of relevant experience and current salary, 
regardless of whether they are a current employee of Winchester City 
Council.   

 

                                                
1
 In addition to the 16.1% contribution there is also an additional payment for the capital contribution 

for past service that the Council pays, along with all other members of the Hampshire Pension Fund.  
In recent years, there has been an annual increase of 1% on the employer contribution.   

Page 16



  AG041 
 

 

 

4.9.2 The chair of the recruitment panel has the discretion to determine the 
appropriate spinal column point within the agreed pay scale but the 
starting salary should not exceed the mid-point of the pay scale.  In 
exceptional circumstances (e.g. the current salary is higher than the mid-
point of the scale), the Service Lead:  Human Resources or in their absence, 
the HR Manager: People, may authorise appointment on a spinal column 
point which is higher than the mid-point of the scale.  

 
5. Relationship between Remuneration of “Chief Officers” and 

“Employees who are not Chief Officers” 
 

[...]
 
pensions (and related discretionary payments) is set out in Annex A of this 
document. 

 

9.  Redundancy Payments 

 

9.1 The calculation of redundancy payments is based on the provisions of 
Employment Rights Act 1996 and may be subject to revision should this 
legislation be amended. 

 
9.2 Redundancy payments are based on a ratio of completed years’ service and 

the employees’ age at the effective date of termination, using a multiplier of 
1.6.  Completed years’ service will be capped at 20 years and the maximum 
of 48 weeks’ pay will apply.  The council uses the employee’s actual 
contractual pay to calculate redundancy payments. If redundancy payments 
exceeded £95,000 the payment would need to be approved by full council 
and, if approved, would then need to be submitted to the Government for 
approval as a waiver to the Exit Pay Cap legislation.  

 

10.   Settlement Agreements 

 

10.1 In exceptional circumstances, and specifically to settle an employment 
tribunal claim or similar significant dispute, the Corporate Head of Resources 
can agree payment of a settlement up to £10,000. 

 

10.2 In such cases, each decision as the level of payment will be taken on its 
merits.  Where the proposed termination payment exceeds £10,000, 
approval from the Section 151 Officer and one other Chief Officer is required. 

 
10.3 In accordance with the council’s constitution, settlement payments which 

exceed £100,000 (regardless of the post to which they apply) require 
approval from full council. A settlement agreement payment exceeding 
£95,000 if approved, would then need to be submitted to government for 
approval as a waiver to the Exit Pay Cap legislation.  

 

11.   Re-employment of officers 

 

11.1 When an employee is dismissed on the grounds of redundancy or early 
retirement with the employer’s consent, the council will not re-employ them 
for a period of 12 months following the termination. 

 

Page 18



  AG041 
 

 

 

12.   Data Transparency 
 
12.1 Under the Local Government Transparency Code 2014, remuneration 

information and a list of responsibilities for employees paid over £50,000 
must be published.  This information is available on the council’s external 
website. Senior employees’ remuneration can also be found in the annual 
Statement of Accounts.   

Page 19



  AG041 
 

 

 

Annex A 

 
Pensions Discretions Policy Statement  

 
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and 

Amendment) Regulations 2014 
 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This policy statement is made in accordance with Paragraph 60 of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and Paragraph 2 (2) of 

Schedule 2 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional 

Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014. 

 
1.2 It sets out how Winchester City Council will apply discretionary provisions 

available within those Regulations. 

 

1.3 This policy applies to all employees of Winchester City Council who are 

members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  It does not apply to 

Elected Members of the council. 

 

1.4 In formulating and reviewing its policy, the council: 

 

 has regard to the extent to which the exercise of discretionary powers, 

unless properly limited, could lead to serious loss of confidence in the 

public service; and 

 is satisfied that the policy is workable, affordable and reasonable having 

regard to the foreseeable costs. 

 
2. Purpose of this Policy 

 
2.1 This policy aims to provide fairness and consistency in situations where 

the council is agreeing to the release of accrued pension benefits. 

 
3. Flexible Retirement – Regulations 30 (6) and 30 (8) ( 2013 Regulations) 

 
3.1 The Pension Scheme allows for flexible retirement from age 55 with the 

payment of all or part of accrued pension benefits in situations where the 

employer agrees to the hours of work or the level of respo
[...]
nment 

Pension Scheme Members to contribute to a Shared Cost Additional 

Pension Contributions Scheme. 

 
6. Discretion to “switch on” the 85 year rule for 55 year olds and older but 

before the age of 60 – Para 1(1) (c ) Schedule 2 of the 2014 Regulations 

 

Page 21



  AG041 
 

 

 

6.1 The Council will only exercise this discretion where there is a business 

reason to do so and where any costs associated with the discretion are 

affordable and sustainable to the council.  Requests will be considered by 

the Executive Leadership Board. 

 
7. Waiving Reduction due to Early Payment of Pension – Regulation 30 (8) ( 

2013 Regulations) 

 
7.1 Employees can retire from age 55 and receive immediate payment of their 

pension benefits however the pension benefits payable will be subject to 
an actuarial reduction. 

 
7.2 The council will exercise the discretion to waive the actuarial reduction 

where Regulation 30 (7) is applicable (that is where employment is 
terminated on the grounds of redundancy or in the interest of business 
efficiency) subject to the Exit Pay Cap legislation. 

 
7.3 The council will exercise this discretion only where there is a business 

reason to do so and where any costs associated with the discretion are 

affordable and sustainable to the council.  Requests will be considered by 

the Executive Leadership Board and will be subject to the Exit Pay Cap 

legislation.  

8. Early Payment of Deferred Pension Benefits – Regulation 30 of the LGPS 

(Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 

 

8.1 The council will not normally exercise this discretion but may consider it in 

exceptional circumstances where any costs associated with the discretion 

are affordable and sustainable to the council. 

 

8.2 Requests will be considered by the Executive Leadership Board 
 
9. Transfer of Pension Rights – Regulation 100 (6) ( 2013 Regulations) 

 
9.1 The Regulations permit the employer to extend the normal time limit 

Minutes of the meeting

1
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
11 February 2021
Attendance:
Councillors
Power (Chairperson)
Bronk
Becker
Craske
Gemmell

Godfrey
Mather
Williams

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk)
Full audio recording and video recording

1.

APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS
No apologies were received.

2.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Councillor Godfrey declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in respect
of his membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

3.

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairperson announced that members of the committee had been
contacted in respect of the committee work programme for the 4 March 2021
meeting. The work programme required review and this may lead to the
deferral of consideration of some items to future meetings.

4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting

5.

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/2022 AG041
The Service Lead – Human Resources introduced the report.
The officers responded to Members’ questions.
These included a request that the report include an Equality Impact
Assessment to demonstrate the impact of the Pay Policy Statement on groups
of employees with characteristics protected by the Equality Act.

2
The officers provided further details on the council’s appraisals process and the
support offered for staff wellbeing, particularly mental health support; the
operation of the Local Government Pension Scheme and the implications of the
Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations which was the subject of Judicial
Review.
The officers also agreed to inform committee members prior to the meeting of
full council that contractors engaged by the council were paying the Living
Wage.
At the conclusion of debate, it was agreed that an Equality Impact Assessment
be completed prior to Full Council approving the Pay Policy Statement and that
the officers also give consideration to dividing paragraph 11.1 (Re-employment
of officers) into two separate sentences to distinguish between when an
employee is dismissed on the grounds of redundancy and the case of early
retirement with the employer’s consent.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
1. That the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2021/22
is recommended to council for adoption.
2. That in approving the Pay Policy Statement, which includes
references to the government’s Exit Pay Cap legislation, that council
note the Pay Policy will be amended, if needed, to accord with the
decision of the current Judicial Review and comply with any revised
legislation. The amendment is delegated to the Strategic Director:
Resources in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Chair of Audit
and Governance Committee.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.55 pm

Chairperson

